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PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

CHAPTER 314 

S. B. No. 338 
(Lips, Roen, Van Horn, Thompson) 

CAPITOL GROUNDS PLANNING COMMISSION 

AN ACT 

Providing for a capitol grounds planning comm1sswn; making an 
appropriation for capitol grounds planning, making an appropria­
tion for a state highway department building, and declaring an 
emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Capitol Grounds Planning Commission.) There is 
hereby created a planning commission to be known as "The 
Capitol Grounds Planning Commission" consisting of the 
governor as chairman and six other members selected in a 
manner as herein provided. The president of the senate shall 
appoint three senators, and the speaker of the house of rep­
resentatives shall appnint three representatives, as members, 
who, together with the governor, shall constitute the capitol 
grounds planning commission. The planning commission shall· 
function during the calendar years 1965 and 1966 for the 
purpose of conferring with a qualified consultant retained 
by it to select a site for the construction of a highway depart­
ment building on the capitol grounds and otherwise develop­
ing long-term plans for the development of the capitol 
grounds. The planning commission shall have the power and 
duty of making a selection for the site of the highway depart­
ment building on the capitol grounds as soon as practicable 
after conferring with the qualified consultant, and the selection 
of the site by the planning commission is hereby confirmed by 
the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly. The construction of the 
highway department building may commence after the se­
lection of the building site and as soon as adequate funds 
are available for such purpose in the state highway fund as 
provided in section 3 of this Act. Legislative members of the 
planning commission shall be entitled to per diem payments 
and expenses in such amount and in the same manner as 
provided by law for members of the legislative research com­
mittee. 
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§ 12. Appropriation.) 'J.'1here is hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the capitol building fund, not otherwise 
appropriated, the sum of $10,000.00 or so much thereof as 
may be necessary, to the capitol grounds planning commission 
for the purpose of obtaining the services of a qualified con­
sultant in order to select a site for a state highway building 
on the capitol grounds and to defray the expenses of the 
capitol grounds planning commission for the biennium be­
ginning July 1, 1965, and ending June 30, 1969. 

§ 3. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the state highway fund, not otherwise 
appropriated, the sum of $2,500,000.00 or so much thereof as 
may be necessary, for the purpose of constructing a state 
highway department building, for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1965, and ending June 30, 1969, provided, however, 
that such funds shall not be made available until the gov­
ernor has determined that such funds are available and has 
certified such determination to the director of the department 
of accounts and purchases. 

§ 4. Emergency.) This Act is hereby declared to be an 
emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 17, 1965. 

CHAPTER 315 

S. B. No. 125 
(Trenbeath, Kautzmann, Mahoney) 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED 
CONSIDERING HANDICAPPED NEEDS 

AN ACT 

Providing that buildings being constructed with public funds shall be 
constructed in a manner so as to consider the needs of the handi­
capped. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Statement of Legislative Intent on Design of Public 
Buildings.) The standards and specifications to all buildings 
which are constructed in whole or in part by the use of state, 
county, or municipal funds, or the funds of any political 
subdivision shall take into consideration the needs of the 
handicapped, and as far as is feasible make such buildings 
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and their facilities accessible to, and useable by, handicapped 
persons. 

Approved March 1, 1965. 

CHAPTER 316 

H. B. No. 706 
(Whittlesey, Unruh, Gudajtes, Collette, Stallman) 

USE OF NATIVE FUELS 

AN ACT 

To amend and reenact section 48-05-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, prescribing fuels to be used in the various state institutions, 
county buildings, and public school houses in this state. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 48-05-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows : 

48-05-02. Public Institutions to Use Native Fuel Products.) 
The various state institutions in this state shall use North 
Dakota native fuel products for fuel, except where the com­
petitive price bid on a British Thermal Unit basis of purchas­
ing non-native fuel is not greater than the cost of purchasing 
native fuel products. County buildings and public school 
buildings are specifically exempted from the provisions of 
this section. 

Approved March 18, 1965. 
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CHAPTER 317 

H. B. No. 560 
(Poling, Dick) 

EMERGENCY CENTERS IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

AN ACT 

605 

To provide for space in the state capitol building and other state, 
county and local municipal buildings for emergency operating 
centers and civil defense offices. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. State, County, Local Municipal Buildings-Space for 
Civil Defense Activities.) The board of administration and 
any other group, board or commission having control of the 
use of any state, county, or local municipal buildings are 
authorized to provide space for emergency operating centers 
and civil defense offices in such buildings. 

Approved March 2, 1965. 

CHAPTER 318 

H. B. No. 735 
(Boustead, Coles, Wagner, Lang, Brown) 

CONCESSIONS ON PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

AN ACT 

To amend and reenact section 48-09-01 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to granting concessions for cafes, restaurants, and 
confectioneries on public buildings and grounds. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 48-09-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

48-09-01. Granting of Concessions for Cafes, Restaurants, 
and Confectioneries on Public Buildings and Grounds.) Any 
state official, board or commission, any county official, board, 
or commission, and any municipal officer, board, or commis­
sion, having the supervision, control and management of any 
state, county, or municipal building and the adjacent grounds 
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thereof, when it is deemed to be for the public benefit and 
good, may grant a concession therein or thereon for any cafe, 
restaurant, or confectionery, by renting, leasing, and licensing 
any such concession to the highest and/ or best bidder, at a 
reasonable rental per month, for a period not exceeding eight 
years, and may reject any and all bids therefor. 

Approved March 6, 1965. 
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